
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

 
 

 
AGENDA   February 9, 2021 

  COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director   

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 
1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 

San Leandro, CA 94577 
TEL (510) 618-3452 

FAX (510) 351-1367 
 

 
December 8, 2020 

 
Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

 
Dear Board Members: 

 
SUBJECT:    APPROVE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE ALAMEDA 

HEALTH CONSORTIUM TO PROVIDE FUNDING TO FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTERS FOR 
LINKING PEDIATRIC CLIENTS TO MEDICAL, BEHAVIORAL, AND SOCIAL SERVICES WITH NO CHANGE 
IN THE TERM OR CONTRACT AMOUNT 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
A.   Approve Amendment No. 5 to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No. 7356) with 

the Alameda Health Consortium (Principal: Ralph Silber; Location: San Leandro) to adjust budget 
categories for the pilot for the Pediatric Care Coordinator Project in eight Alameda County Federally 
Qualified Health Centers to support linking pediatric clients to medical, behavioral, and social services in 
a preventative and comprehensive manner with no change in the current term of 5/1/12 through 6/30/21, 
and no change in the contract amount of $3,072,500; 

 
B.  Delegate authority to  the Agency Director or her  designee to negotiate and execute the contract 

amendment subject to review and approval as to form by County Counsel, and return an executed copy 
to the Clerk of the Board for filing.  

 
DISCUSSION/SUMMARY 

 
On May 1, 2012, Item #7 A-C, your Board approved the first Standard Services Agreement with the Alameda Health 
Consortium (AHC) in partnership with Health Care Services Agency (HCSA)/Alameda County Behavioral Health 
(ACBH) to oversee the integration efforts of eight Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) participating in the 
County’s Primary Health Care Clinics Integration Plan. The plan’s services entail training and capacity building of 
clinics; enhancement to existing network technology; convening of participants for discussions and information 
sharing about and around evidence-based approaches to behavioral health treatment; and implementing 
integrated care services in primary care and behavioral health clinics.  The collaborative effort with the AHC has 
significantly increased care coordination for adults and collaboration between ACBH and Alameda County’s 
FQHCs’ primary care clinic network. In addition, this collaboration has enhanced the behavioral health treatment 
capacity of the eight FQHC clinics and the number of Alameda County residents with behavioral health conditions 
served in the local communities.  The collaborative has been able to provide the funding for new innovative 
Workforce  Development  Projects  and  trainings  for  safety  net  primary  care  providers,  licensed  behavioral 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
December 8, 2020 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 

clinicians, and integrated behavioral health care coordinaton.  The proposed amendment will allow the AHC the 
ability to use existing contract funding to support the funding of the Pediatric Care Coordinators Pilot Project. 

 
ACBH is seeking Board approval to allow the AHC to revise their current contract budget in the approved amount 
of $3,072,500 with a contract term through June 30, 2021, to include a new Pilot Project focused on Pediatric Care 
Coordination in eight County Community Health Centers.  With the financial support of ACBH, the AHC has been 
able to continue its ongoing leadership role in supporting Alameda County FQHCs in their efforts to integrate 
services and increase care coordination between Alameda County’s safety net behavioral health and primary care 
systems.  Within AHC’s eight community health centers membership (Axis, Asian Health Services, Bay Area 
Community Health, La Clinica, LifeLong Medical Group, Native Americian Health, Turburcio Vasquez, and West 
Oakland Health Center), ACBH has provided financial support for Adult, Integrated Behavioral Health Care 
Coordinators (IBHCCs).   Over the five years, the Adult IBHCCs have now evolved to become a critical component 
of the AHC’s eight health centers primary care and BH teams, and serve as the glue connecting high-need adult 
Safety Net patients to medical, behavioral health, substance use, and other community-based services. 

 
Currently, safety net pediatric clients with serious physical and behavioral health conditions have minimal care 
coordination support navigating and connecting with specialty pediatric services in Alameda County.  Often the 
health centers’ pediatricians are responsible for coordinating and helping patients to connect with specialty care 
referrals. Given the increasing need for prevention and early intervention services for all safety net patients, AHC 
has requested and received approval from ACBH to use existing unexpended contract funds in the amount of 
$250,000 for the first six months (January 2021 through June 2021) of the Pilot Pediatric Care Coordinators Project. 
The current AHC contract has available funds to support the first six months of the Pilot Pediatric Care 
Coordinators Project due to AHC’s member health centers deciding  to not purchase  a new care management 
tracking system and staff development contracts for their primary care and behavioral health clinicians from the 

University  of  Washington,  Advancing  Integrated  Mental  Health  Solutions  (AIMS)  Center.    For  Fiscal  Year 
2021/2022, ACBH anticipates returning to your Board for approval a new AHC Contract in the amount of $650,000 
of which $500,000 of the contract’s funding will be support the last 12 months (July 2021 through June 2022) of 
the 18-month Pediatric Care Coordinators Pilot Project. 

 
Each of the eight AHC Health Centers will be provided funding for one full-time Pediatric Care Coordinator within 
their health center’s pediatric department. The AHC-funded Pediatric Care Coordinators will be responsible for 
linking pediatric clients to medical, behavioral, and social services in Alameda County. This position will act as the 
liaison between the client and the community, and will also serve to dissolve the silos between the medical and 
behavioral health departments within the health centers. This role will also work to support pediatric clients with 
the basic health and social needs to minimize their risks for entering the criminal justice system as adults. AHC will 
serve as the centralized hub for these care coordinators, providing technical assistance, peer-group formation, 
and problem-solving for the duration of this pilot project. Furthermore, AHC will embed a process and outcome 
evaluation to assess impact, effectiveness, and long-term potential of the Pediatric Care Coordinator Program in 
the eight community health centers.  By approving this contract amendment AHC will be able to continue the 
collaborative partnership between ACBH and the AHC through a period of significant changes in Alameda County’s 
Safety Net Health Care Delivery System due to the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

 
SELECTION CRITERIA/PROCESS: 

 
Alameda Health Consortium is a SLEB exempt entity as Community-based non-profit organization .  AHC has the 
infrastructure, experience and access to the eight Alameda County community based FQHCs.  AHC represents the 
entities participating in the Integrated Primary Health Care Program of HCSA/ACBH, and has existing partnerships 
with Alameda Health System and the two managed care Medi-Cal health plans in Alameda County.  AHC also has 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
December 8, 2020 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 

the access and infrastructure to help coordinate efforts with HCSA/ACBH and the Safety Net primary care clinics. 
The department requests the Board to waive the County bid requirement in accordance with County Sole Source 
Non-Competitive Policy Exception, Section VI.A. AHC is the only entity that can provide this needed service, and 
there is no available equivalent to meet the county’s minimum needs. 

 
FINANCING: 

 
Funding for this contract is from the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) with no cost amendment and no 
additional appropriation is required. There is no increase in net County cost as a result of your approval. 

 
VISION 2026 GOAL: 

 
The AHC Contract Amendment to fund a Pediatric Care Coordinator Project meets the 10X goal of Healthcare for 
All  in support of the shared vision of a  Thriving & Resilient Population. 

 
Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 

 
CC/fs 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 1 of 29 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                              
 
 
 

Contractor: Alameda Health Consortium 

Original Contract Period: 5/1/12 to 7/31/14 

1st Amendment Contract Period: Revised Exhibit E 

2nd Amendment Contract Period: 5/1/12 to 6/30/16 (an extension of 2 year) 

3rd Amendment Contract Period: 5/1/12 to 6/30/18 (an extension of 2 year) 

4th Amendment Contract Period: 5/1/12 to 6/30/21 (an extension of 3 year) 

5th Amendment Contract Period: 5/1/12 to 6/30/21 (Budget Revision) 
  

Original Contract Amount: $1,000,000 

1st Amendment Contract Amount: No change 

2nd Amendment Contract Amount: No change 

3rd Amendment Contract Amount: $1,840,000 (an increase of $840,000) 

4th Amendment Contract Amount: $3,072,500 (an increase of $1,232,500) 

5th Amendment Contract Amount: $1,232,500 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

 
This Fifth Amendment to Agreement (“Fourth Amendment”) is made by the County of 

Alameda (“County”) and Alameda Health Consortium, (“Contractor”) with respect to that certain 

agreement, Procurement Contract No. 7356, entered by them on May 1, 2012, as amended by that 

certain First Amendment to Agreement signed by the parties on February 11, 2014, and as further 

amended by that certain Second Amendment to Agreement signed by the parties on July 8, 2014, 

and as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Agreement signed by the parties on 

March 29, 2016, and as further amended by the certain Fourth Amendment to Agreement signed by 

the parties on June 27, 2018 (collectively referred to herein as the “Contract” or “Agreement”) 

pursuant to which Contractor provides consulting services to County. 

 
 

County and Contractor, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, agree as follows: 

 
 

1. Except as otherwise stated in this Fifth Amendment, the terms and provisions of this 
 

Amendment will be effective as of the date this Fifth Amendment is executed by the 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 2 of 29 

 

 

 

County. 
 

 
 

2. A Revised Exhibit A-2, Scope of Service, is attached to this Fifth Amendment and made a 

part of the Agreement. 

 
3. A Revised Exhibit B-2, Payment Terms, is attached to this Fifth Amendment and made a 

part of the Agreement. 

 
4. Exhibit D-5, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement, is a current Debarment and 

 

Suspension Certificate executed by Contractor. 
 
 

5. Except as expressly modified by this Fifth Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of 

the Contract are and remain in full force and effect. 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 3 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment. 
 

 
 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ALAMEDA HEALTH CONSORTIUM 
 
 
 
 

By: _ 
 

 

Signature 
By:_ 

 

 

Signature 
 

 
 

Name: Colleen Chawla_ 

(Printed) 

Name: Ralph Silber   

(Printed) 
 

Title: HCSA Director   Title:  Executive Director   
 

 
 

Date:    Date:    
 

 
 

Approved as to Form: 

Donna R. Ziegler, County Counsel, 
 
 
 
 
 
By: _ 

Raymond Leung, Deputy County Counsel 

By signing above, signatory warrants and 

represents that he/she executed this Fifth 

Amendment in his/her authorized capacity 

and that by his/her signature on this Fifth 

Amendment, he/she or the entity upon 

behalf of which he/she acted, executed this 

Fifth Amendment 

1/19/20211/24/2021



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 4 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

Exhibit A-2 

SCOPE OF SERVICE 
 
The Alameda Health Consortium (“Contractor”) will oversee a nine-year (May 1, 2012 to 

June 30, 2021) project to expand integrated behavioral health care services within the 

Community Health Care Network (CHCN) primary care clinics. Contractor shall work in 

partnership with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency – Behavioral Health 

Department (“County” or “ACBH”, interchangeably). Contractor shall perform services as 

part of a larger ACBH effort to invest in the development of increased and enhanced 

behavioral health screening, assessment, and treatment capacity within the primary care 

clinics participating in the Health Program of Alameda County (HealthPAC). 

 
Contractor shall perform services to achieve the following objectives: 

 
1)  Increase the capacity of primary care clinics to provide readily accessible behavioral 

health care services integrated with other health care services for low income (below 

200% of Federal Poverty Level) Alameda County residents. 

 
2)  Increase the capacity and effectiveness of primary care clinics to screen, assess and 

treat behavioral health conditions of mild to moderate severity among low-income 

(below 200% of Federal Poverty Level) Alameda County residents. 
 
 
 

3)  Improve the capabilities of primary care clinics to effectively treat the chronic 

medical conditions of persons with serious mental illnesses by providing onsite 

treatment support and care coordination when needed from behavioral health 

professionals who function as members of the primary care team. 

 
Contractor shall provide all of the following services in each category: 

 
Communication, Information Sharing and Training/Consultation Coordination 

 
• Coordinate the formation and regular monthly convening of a behavioral health 

integration planning committee (“Behavioral Health Care Integration Planning 

Meetings”) with the following key representatives – Medical Director, Alameda 

Health Consortium; IBH, Initiative Director, Alameda Health Consortium; Health 

Care Services Agency HealthPAC Director; ACBH Medical Director; ACBH 

Integrated Health Care Services Director; and the ACBH, Director of Substance Use 

Disorder Services. Contractor shall be responsible for managing the logistics of these 

regular Integration Behavioral Health meetings including sending meeting reminders, 

scheduling and confirming meeting space, recording and disseminating meeting 

minutes to members of the group. 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 5 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

• Convene, inform, and obtain feedback from the Behavioral Health leadership of the 

following CHCN primary care organizations (collectively “HealthPAC Clinics”): 

 
Alameda County Health Systems 

LifeLong Medical Care 

West Oakland Health Council 

Asian Health Services 

LaClinica de la Raza 

Tiburcio Vasquez Health Center 

Tri-City Health Center 

Native American Health Center 

Axis Community Health Center 
 

 

• Through regular meetings, Contractor shall inform and obtain feedback from the 

HealthPAC Clinics related to the expansion of integrated behavioral health care 

services. Contractor shall relay key information from this feedback to ACBH 

leadership at the Integration Meetings and forums. The Contractor shall also obtain 

feedback through existing internal meeting forums with medical directors, 

CEOs/COOs, CFOs, and other key CHCN Primary Care Clinic stakeholder groups. 

The Contractor shall also obtain feedback from non-Consortium member groups, 

including, but not limited to the Alameda Health System. 
 

 

• Coordinate a regularly scheduled monthly behavioral health integration meeting in 

collaboration with ACBH. This meeting shall be open to any interested individuals 

from the HealthPAC Primary Care Clinics and other organizations participating in 

the County’s integration initiative. The meeting shall provide a regular forum for 

updates on the initiative and information and resource sharing. The meeting time slot 

may also be used for broad training/consultation efforts that impact multiple 

organizations. 
 

 

• Maintain ongoing communications with HealthPAC Clinics related to behavioral 

health integration, and maintain a steady flow of communications to BHCS. 

Contractor shall: 1) maintain an integration initiative key contact list from all of the 

HealthPAC Clinics including name, organization, role, address, phone, email 

address; 2) develop a web-based portal for access to key resources and information 

related to the initiative; and 3) develop an email distribution list for communication 

purposes; and 4) work collaboratively with -BHCS to distribute information to 

participating HealthPAC Clinics. 
 

 

• Using funding from this contract, provide limited financial support, when necessary 

and appropriate, to the HealthPAC Clinics to ensure that key clinical leadership can 

participate in critical workforce development training and consultation sessions 

related to behavioral health (mental health and SUD) integration. The amounts and 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 6 of 29 

 

 

 

manner of financial support are subject to the review and approval of ACBH 

Executive Leadership. 

 
Training and Consultation Subcontracts 

 
• Coordinate and oversee workforce development programs, training and consultation 

subcontracts with entities to provide ongoing support to the HealthPAC Clinics 

related to integrate behavioral health care. The determination of which resources to 

utilize for given community health centers shall be based on collaborative decision- 

making between Contractor, ACBH, and the clinic organizations. 
 

 

• In addition, the Contractor shall coordinate and oversee training and consultation 

subcontracts related to the (1) exchange of protected health 

information/confidentiality (2) financing of integrated behavioral health care, and (3) 

substance use disorder assessment and treatment in primary care. Contractor may 

coordinate trainings and workforce development projects on additional topic areas as 

determined by a collaborative assessment between Contractor and ACBH of training 

needs and workforce development priorities. Subcontracting entities shall be 

collaboratively agreed to between Contractor, ACBH and subcontracting entities, 

subject to final approval by ACBH. 

 
Information Technology 

 
• Oversee changes, enhancements, and additions to the HealthPAC Clinics existing 

network technology platforms to enhance implementation, tracking, and reporting 

related to integrate behavioral health care. Contractor shall also identify cost- 

efficient methods for building behavioral health panel management capabilities into 

existing clinic information systems and electronic health records. 

 
Support Development and Implementation of Integrated Care. 

 
• Support HealthPAC Primary Care Clinics in addressing barriers to implementing integrated 

behavioral health care programs. Contractor’s services shall include gathering information 

on the implementation of new innovative programs and services that reduce barriers and 

improve access to care for all patients.  AHC will also help in identifying new funding 

resources for new innovative programs that increase the development of the Primary Care 

Clinics’ workforce, and provide solutions to reducing barriers to care in the County’s 

HealthPAC Clinics.  AHC will meet with ACBH Leadership on a periodic basic to present 

updates and progress on new program developments that promote integrated care services 

within the County’s Safety Net System. 

 
• Support workforce development projects by providing start-up funding and technical 

assistance support to HealthPAC Clinics participating in “Pilot Projects” aimed at helping 

County residents with mental health and SUD concerns through improved care coordination 

services. 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 7 of 29 

 

 

 

 
• Other services to support the goals of the behavioral health integration in the HealthPAC 

Clinics under this contract as mutually agreed to by Contractor and BHCS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 8 of 29 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT B-2 

PAYMENT TERMS 

 

 
 
1. County will use its best efforts to pay Contractor upon successful completion and 

acceptance of the following services listed below, within thirty (30) days, upon 

receipt and approval of invoice. 

 

 
2. FINANCIAL 

 
The total contract amount shall not exceed $3,072,500 for the contract period from 

May 1, 2012 through June 30, 2021.  This amount includes all taxes and all other 

charges. Administrative and overhead costs are not to exceed 15% of the total in each 

of the category below.   All expenditures under this contract must be approved by 

County. 

 
Funding under this contract shall not exceed the following amounts in each identified 

category: 
 

 
 

Categories 

Original 

Contract 

Amount 

5/1/12- 

6/30/16  

 
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY15/16 

 
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY16/17 

 
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY17/18 

 
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY18/19 

 
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY19/20 

 
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY20/21 

 
 

TOTAL Budget 

  
Amended 

Contract $ 

FY20-21 

 
 

Total Budget 

Communication     & Info Sharing 411,670 0 177,050 177,050 223,000 223,000 223,000 1,434,770  -307,586 1,127,184 

Training & Consultation Subcontracts 311,289 54,000 48,000 164,500 198,000 153,000 108,000 1,036,789  -28,942 1,007,847 

Information Technology 93,547 0 16,500 16,500 6,000 6,000 5,500 144,047  -65,071   78,976 

Integrated Care 183,494 0 90,700 95,700 29,000 29,000 29,000 456,894  401,599             858,493 

 $1,000,000 $54,000 $332,250 $453,750 $456,000 $411,000 $365,500 $3,072,500  - 3,072,500 

 
 

3. Invoices will  be  submitted for  review and  approval to  Freddie  Smith,  Division 

Director, Behavioral Health Integrated Health Care Services or his designee.  All 

invoices and supporting documents under this Agreement shall be sent to: 
 

 
 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

Behavioral Health Care Services 

2000 Embarcadero, Suite 101 

Oakland, CA 94606-5300 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 9 of 29 

 

 

 

Attn: Freddie Smith, Division Director 

Email: Freddie.Smith@acgov.org 
 

Final invoice must be submitted for payment within 90 days after the end of the term of this 

Agreement. Invoice submitted later than 90 days will not be paid. 

mailto:Freddie.Smith@acgov.org


Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 10 of 29 

 

 

 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 11 of 29 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 12 of 29 

 

 

 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 13 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 14 of 29 

 

 

 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 15 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 16 of 29 

 

 

 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 17 of 29 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 18 of 29 

 

 

 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 19 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 20 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 21 of 29 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 22 of 29 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D-5 

 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA DEBARMENT AND 

SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 
The Contractor, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, contractor, its 

principals, and any named or unnamed subcontractor: 
 

 
 

• Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of 

ineligibility by any federal agency; 

• Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by 

any federal agency within the past three years; 

• Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and 
 

• Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court 

of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within 

the past three years. 

 

 
 

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space. 
 

 
 
 
 

 Check if continued on attached page. For any exception noted above, indicate below to 

whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. 
 

 
 

 Check if continued on attached page. 
 

 
 

Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative 

sanctions.  The above certification is part of the Amendment to the Standard Services 

Agreement.  Signing the Amendment to Standard Services Agreement on the 

signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification. 
 

 
 

CONTRACTOR:  Alameda Health Consortium   
 

PRINCIPAL:  Ralph Silber   TITLE: Executive Director   
 

SIGNATURE:    DATE:     
1/19/2021



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 23 of 29 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT E 

 
HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

 

 
 

This Exhibit, the HIPAA Business Associate Agreement (“Exhibit”) supplements and is made a part 

of the underlying agreement (“Agreement”) by and between the County of Alameda, (“County” or 

“Covered Entity”) and Alameda Health Consortium, (“Contractor” or “Business Associate”) to 

which this Exhibit is attached. This Exhibit is effective as of the effective date of the Agreement. 
 

I. RECITALS 
 

Covered Entity wishes to disclose certain information to Business Associate pursuant to the terms 

of the Agreement, some of which may constitute Protected Health Information (“PHI”); 
 

Covered Entity and Business Associate intend to protect the privacy and provide for the security of 

PHI disclosed to Business Associate pursuant to the Agreement in compliance with the Health 

Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 (“HIPAA”), the Health 

Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 (the “HITECH 

Act”), the regulations promulgated thereunder by the U.S. Department of Health and Human 

Services (the “HIPAA Regulations”), and other applicable laws; and 
 

The Privacy Rule and the Security Rule in the HIPAA Regulations require Covered Entity to enter 

into a contract, containing specific requirements, with Business Associate prior to the disclosure of 

PHI, as set forth in, but not limited to, Title 45, sections 164.314(a), 164.502(e), and 164.504(e) of 

the Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”) and as contained in this Agreement. 
 

II. STANDARD DEFINITIONS 

 
Capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this Exhibit shall have the same meaning as 

those terms are defined in the HIPAA Regulations.  In the event of an inconsistency between the 

provisions of this Exhibit and the mandatory provisions of the HIPAA Regulations, as amended, the 

HIPAA Regulations shall control.  Where provisions of this Exhibit are different than those 

mandated in the HIPAA Regulations, but are nonetheless permitted by the HIPAA Regulations, the 

provisions of this Exhibit shall control.  All regulatory references in this Exhibit are to HIPAA 

Regulations unless otherwise specified. 

 
The following terms used in this Exhibit shall have the same meaning as those terms in the HIPAA 

Regulations: Data Aggregation, Designated Record Set, Disclosure, Electronic Health Record, 

Health Care Operations, Health Plan, Individual, Limited Data Set, Marketing, Minimum 

Necessary, Minimum Necessary Rule, Protected Health Information, and Security Incident. 

 
The following term used in this Exhibit shall have the same meaning as that term in the HITECH 

Act: Unsecured PHI. 

 
III. SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS 

 
Agreement. “Agreement” shall mean the underlying agreement between County and Contractor, to 

which this Exhibit, the HIPAA Business Associate Agreement, is attached. 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 24 of 29 

 

 

 

Business Associate. “Business Associate” shall generally have the same meaning as the term 

“business associate” at 45 C.F.R. section 160.103, the HIPAA Regulations, and the HITECH Act, 

and in reference to a party to this Exhibit shall mean the Contractor identified above.  “Business 

Associate” shall also mean any subcontractor that creates, receives, maintains, or transmits PHI in 

performing a function, activity, or service delegated by Contractor. 

 
Contractual Breach.  “Contractual Breach” shall mean a violation of the contractual obligations set 

forth in this Exhibit. 

 
Covered Entity. “Covered Entity” shall generally have the same meaning as the term “covered 

entity” at 45 C.F.R. section 160.103, and in reference to the party to this Exhibit, shall mean any 

part of County subject to the HIPAA Regulations. 
 

Electronic Protected Health Information.  “Electronic Protected Health Information” or “Electronic 

PHI” means Protected Health Information that is maintained in or transmitted by electronic media. 

 
Exhibit. “Exhibit” shall mean this HIPAA Business Associate Agreement. 

 
HIPAA. “HIPAA” shall mean the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 

Public Law 104-191. 

 
HIPAA Breach.  “HIPAA Breach” shall mean a breach of Protected Health Information as defined 

in 45 C.F.R. 164.402, and includes the unauthorized acquisition, access, use, or Disclosure of 

Protected Health Information which compromises the security or privacy of such information. 

 
HIPAA Regulations. “HIPAA Regulations” shall mean the regulations promulgated under HIPAA 

by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, including those set forth at 45 C.F.R. Parts 

160 and 164, Subparts A, C, and E. 

 
HITECH Act. “HITECH Act” shall mean the Health Information Technology for Economic and 

Clinical Health Act, Public Law 111-005 (the “HITECH Act”). 

 
Privacy Rule and Privacy Regulations. “Privacy Rule” and “Privacy Regulations” shall mean the 

standards for privacy of individually identifiable health information set forth in the HIPAA 

Regulations at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E. 

 
Secretary. “Secretary” shall mean the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and 

Human Services (“DHHS”) or his or her designee. 

 
Security Rule and Security Regulations.  “Security Rule” and “Security Regulations” shall mean the 

standards for security of Electronic PHI set forth in the HIPAA Regulations at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 

and 164, Subparts A and C. 

 
IV. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PHI BY BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

 
Business Associate may only use or disclose PHI: 

 
A. As necessary to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, Covered Entity as 

http://www.hipaasurvivalguide.com/hipaa-regulations/164-103.php#use
http://www.hipaasurvivalguide.com/hipaa-regulations/160-103.php#disclosure
http://www.hipaasurvivalguide.com/hipaa-regulations/160-103.php#protected-health-information
http://www.hipaasurvivalguide.com/hipaa-regulations/160-103.php#protected-health-information
http://www.hipaasurvivalguide.com/hipaa-regulations/164-304.php#security


Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 25 of 29 

 

 

 

specified in the Agreement, provided that such use or Disclosure would not violate the Privacy 

Rule if done by Covered Entity; 

B. As required by law; and 

C. For the proper management and administration of Business Associate or to carry out the legal 

responsibilities of Business Associate, provided the disclosures are required by law, or 

Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is 

disclosed that the information will remain confidential and used or further disclosed only as 

required by law or for the purposes for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person 

notifies Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of 

the information has been breached. 

 
V. PROTECTION OF PHI BY BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

 
A. Scope of Exhibit.  Business Associate acknowledges and agrees that all PHI that is created or 

received by Covered Entity and disclosed or made available in any form, including paper 

record, oral communication, audio recording and electronic display, by Covered Entity or its 

operating units to Business Associate, or is created or received by Business Associate on 

Covered Entity’s behalf, shall be subject to this Exhibit. 

 
B. PHI Disclosure Limits.  Business Associate agrees to not use or further disclose PHI other 

than as permitted or required by the HIPAA Regulations, this Exhibit, or as required by law. 

Business Associate may not use or disclose PHI in a manner that would violate the HIPAA 

Regulations if done by Covered Entity. 

 
C. Minimum Necessary Rule.  When the HIPAA Privacy Rule requires application of the 

Minimum Necessary Rule, Business Associate agrees to use, disclose, or request only the 

Limited Data Set, or if that is inadequate, the minimum PHI necessary to accomplish the 

intended purpose of that use, Disclosure, or request.  Business Associate agrees to make 

uses, Disclosures, and requests for PHI consistent with any of Covered Entity’s existing 

Minimum Necessary policies and procedures. 

 
D. HIPAA Security Rule. Business Associate agrees to use appropriate administrative, physical 

and technical safeguards, and comply with the Security Rule and HIPAA Security Regulations 

with respect to Electronic PHI, to prevent the use or Disclosure of the PHI other than as 

provided for by this Exhibit. 

 
E. Mitigation. Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect 

that is known to Business Associate of a use or Disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in 

violation of the requirements of this Exhibit. Mitigation includes, but is not limited to, the 

taking of reasonable steps to ensure that the actions or omissions of employees or agents of 

Business Associate do not cause Business Associate to commit a Contractual Breach. 

 
F. Notification of Breach. During the term of the Agreement, Business Associate shall notify 

Covered Entity in writing within twenty-four (24) hours of any suspected or actual breach of 
security, intrusion, HIPAA Breach, and/or any actual or suspected use or Disclosure of data 
in violation of any applicable federal or state laws or regulations.  This duty includes the 
reporting of any Security Incident, of which it becomes aware, affecting the Electronic PHI. 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 26 of 29 

 

 

 

Business Associate shall take (i) prompt corrective action to cure any such deficiencies and 
(ii) any action pertaining to such unauthorized use or Disclosure required by applicable 
federal and/or state laws and regulations.  Business Associate shall investigate such breach 
of security, intrusion, and/or HIPAA Breach, and provide a written report of the 
investigation to Covered Entity’s HIPAA Privacy Officer or other designee that is in 
compliance with 45 C.F.R. section 164.410 and that includes the identification of each 
individual whose PHI has been breached.  The report shall be delivered within fifteen (15) 
working days of the discovery of the breach or unauthorized use or Disclosure.  Business 
Associate shall be responsible for any obligations under the HIPAA Regulations to notify 
individuals of such breach, unless Covered Entity agrees otherwise. 

 
G. Agents and Subcontractors. Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent, including a 

subcontractor, to whom it provides PHI received from, or created or received by Business 

Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, agrees to the same restrictions, conditions, and 

requirements that apply through this Exhibit to Business Associate with respect to such 

information. Business Associate shall obtain written contracts agreeing to such terms from all 

agents and subcontractors. Any subcontractor who contracts for another company’s services 

with regards to the PHI shall likewise obtain written contracts agreeing to such terms. Neither 

Business Associate nor any of its subcontractors may subcontract with respect to this Exhibit 

without the advanced written consent of Covered Entity. 

 
H. Review of Records. Business Associate agrees to make internal practices, books, and records 

relating to the use and Disclosure of PHI received from, or created or received by Business 

Associate on behalf of Covered Entity available to Covered Entity, or at the request of Covered 

Entity to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by Covered Entity or the Secretary, for 

purposes of the Secretary determining Covered Entity’s compliance with the HIPAA 

Regulations. Business Associate agrees to make copies of its HIPAA training records and 

HIPAA business associate agreements with agents and subcontractors available to Covered 

Entity at the request of Covered Entity. 

 
I. Performing Covered Entity’s HIPAA Obligations. To the extent Business Associate is required 

to carry out one or more of Covered Entity’s obligations under the HIPAA Regulations, 

Business Associate must comply with the requirements of the HIPAA Regulations that apply to 

Covered Entity in the performance of such obligations. 

 
J. Restricted Use of PHI for Marketing Purposes.  Business Associate shall not use or disclose 

PHI for fundraising or Marketing purposes unless Business Associate obtains an 

Individual’s authorization.  Business Associate agrees to comply with all rules governing 

Marketing communications as set forth in HIPAA Regulations and the HITECH Act, 

including, but not limited to, 45 C.F.R. section 164.508 and 42 U.S.C. section 17936. 

 
K. Restricted Sale of PHI.  Business Associate shall not directly or indirectly receive 

remuneration in exchange for PHI, except with the prior written consent of Covered Entity 

and as permitted by the HITECH Act, 42 U.S.C. section 17935(d)(2); however, this 

prohibition shall not affect payment by Covered Entity to Business Associate for services 

provided pursuant to the Agreement. 

 
L. De-Identification of PHI.  Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by both parties, Business 

Associate and its agents shall not have the right to de-identify the PHI.  Any such de- 

identification shall be in compliance with 45 C.F.R. sections 164.502(d) and 164.514(a) and 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 27 of 29 

 

 

 

(b). 

 
M. Material Contractual Breach.  Business Associate understands and agrees that, in 

accordance with the HITECH Act and the HIPAA Regulations, it will be held to the same 

standards as Covered Entity to rectify a pattern of activity or practice that constitutes a 

material Contractual Breach or violation of the HIPAA Regulations.  Business Associate 

further understands and agrees that: (i) it will also be subject to the same penalties as a 

Covered Entity for any violation of the HIPAA Regulations, and (ii) it will be subject to 

periodic audits by the Secretary. 

 
VI. INDIVIDUAL CONTROL OVER PHI 

 
A. Individual Access to PHI. Business Associate agrees to make available PHI in a Designated 

Record Set to an Individual or Individual’s designee, as necessary to satisfy Covered 

Entity’s obligations under 45 C.F.R. section 164.524. Business Associate shall do so solely 

by way of coordination with Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by 

Covered Entity. 
 

 
B. Accounting of Disclosures. Business Associate agrees to maintain and make available the 

information required to provide an accounting of Disclosures to an Individual as necessary to 

satisfy Covered Entity’s obligations under 45 C.F.R. section 164.528. Business Associate shall 

do so solely by way of coordination with Covered Entity, and in the time and manner 

designated by Covered Entity. 
 

 
C. Amendment to PHI. Business Associate agrees to make any amendment(s) to PHI in a 

Designated Record Set as directed or agreed to by Covered Entity pursuant to 45 C.F.R. section 

164.526, or take other measures as necessary to satisfy Covered Entity’s obligations under 45 

C.F.R. section 164.526. Business Associate shall do so solely by way of coordination with 

Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by Covered Entity. 
 

 
VII. TERMINATION 

 
A. Termination for Cause. A Contractual Breach by Business Associate of any provision of this 

Exhibit, as determined by Covered Entity in its sole discretion, shall constitute a material 

Contractual Breach of the Agreement and shall provide grounds for immediate termination 

of the Agreement, any provision in the Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding. 

Contracts between Business Associates and subcontractors are subject to the same requirement 

for Termination for Cause. 

 
B. Termination due to Criminal Proceedings or Statutory Violations. Covered Entity may 

terminate the Agreement, effective immediately, if (i) Business Associate is named as a 

defendant in a criminal proceeding for a violation of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the HIPAA 

Regulations or other security or privacy laws or (ii) a finding or stipulation that Business 

Associate has violated any standard or requirement of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the HIPAA 

Regulations or other security or privacy laws is made in any administrative or civil 

proceeding in which Business Associate has been joined. 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 28 of 29 

 

 

 

 
C. Return or Destruction of PHI. In the event of termination for any reason, or upon the 

expiration of the Agreement, Business Associate shall return or, if agreed upon by Covered 

Entity, destroy all PHI received from Covered Entity, or created or received by Business 

Associate on behalf of Covered Entity. Business Associate shall retain no copies of the PHI. 

This provision shall apply to PHI that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of 

Business Associate. 
 

 
If Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the PHI is infeasible under this 

section, Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity of the conditions making return or 

destruction infeasible. Upon mutual agreement of the parties that return or destruction of PHI 

is infeasible, Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Exhibit to such PHI and 

limit further uses and Disclosures to those purposes that make the return or destruction of the 

information infeasible. 

 
VIII. MISCELLANEOUS 

 
A. Disclaimer.  Covered Entity makes no warranty or representation that compliance by 

Business Associate with this Exhibit, HIPAA, the HIPAA Regulations, or the HITECH Act 

will be adequate or satisfactory for Business Associate’s own purposes or that any 

information in Business Associate’s possession or control, or transmitted or received by 

Business Associate is or will be secure from unauthorized use or Disclosure.  Business 

Associate is solely responsible for all decisions made by Business Associate regarding the 

safeguarding of PHI. 
 

 
 
 

B. Regulatory References.  A reference in this Exhibit to a section in HIPAA, the HIPAA 

Regulations, or the HITECH Act means the section as in effect or as amended, and for 

which compliance is required. 
 

 
C. Amendments.  The parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Exhibit 

from time to time as is necessary for Covered Entity to comply with the requirements of 

HIPAA, the HIPAA Regulations, and the HITECH Act. 
 

 
D. Survival.  The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate with respect to PHI in 

the event of termination, cancellation or expiration of this Exhibit shall survive said 

termination, cancellation or expiration, and shall continue to bind Business Associate, its 

agents, employees, contractors and successors. 
 

 
E. No Third Party Beneficiaries.  Except as expressly provided herein or expressly stated in the 

HIPAA Regulations, the parties to this Exhibit do not intend to create any rights in any third 

parties. 
 

 
F. Governing Law.  The provisions of this Exhibit are intended to establish the minimum 



Procurement Contract No. 7356 

Page 29 of 29 

 

 

 

requirements regarding Business Associate’s use and Disclosure of PHI under HIPAA, the 

HIPAA Regulations and the HITECH Act. The use and Disclosure of individually identified 

health information is also covered by applicable California law, including but not limited to 

the Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (California Civil Code section 56 et seq.). 

To the extent that California law is more stringent with respect to the protection of such 

information, applicable California law shall govern Business Associate’s use and Disclosure 

of confidential information related to the performance of this Exhibit. 
 

 
G. Interpretation.  Any ambiguity in this Exhibit shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that 

permits Covered Entity to comply with HIPAA, the HIPAA Regulations, the HITECH Act, 

and in favor of the protection of PHI. 
 
This EXHIBIT, the HIPAA Business Associate Agreement is hereby executed and agreed to by 

 
CONTRACTOR: 

 
Name:  Alameda Health Consortium   

 

By (Signature):    
 

Print Name:  _Ralph Silber   
 

Title:     Executive Director   




